CHAPTER 22

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN UPDATE THE TOWN OF CENTER, OUTAGAMIE COUNTY, WISCONSIN

The Town Board of the Town of Center, Outagamie County, Wisconsin, do ordain as follows:

SECTION 1. Pursuant to sections 66.1001 of the Wisconsin Statutes, the Town of Center is authorized to prepare and adopt a comprehensive plan as defined in sections 66.1001(1)(a) and 66.1001(2) of the Wisconsin Statutes.

SECTION 2. The Planning Committee of the Town of Center by a majority vote of the entire committee recorded in its official minutes, has recommended to the Town Board the adoption of the plan amendment entitled "Addendum to Town of Center Comprehensive Plan – Option 1".

SECTION 3. The Town of Center has held at least one public hearing on this ordinance, in compliance with the requirements of section 66.1001(4)(d) of the Wisconsin Statutes.

SECTION 4. The Town Board of the Town of Center, Wisconsin, does, by the enactment of this ordinance, formally adopt the plan amendment entitled "Addendum to Town of Center Comprehensive Plan – Option 2" pursuant to section 66.1001(4)(c) of the Wisconsin Statutes.

SECTION 5. This ordinance shall take effect upon passage by a majority vote of the members-elect of the Town Board and publication/posting as required by law.

Adopted January 10, 2022 by requisite vote of the majority of the Town Supervisors of the Town of Center at an open Town Board meeting.

Vote: 3 aye (Schmeichel, Hofacker, Klemp), 2 nay (Paltzer, DeBruin)